

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:-

Appointment of Library/Reading Room Assistant ( (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) Operation of waiting list.

 Government Order No.
 638
 /HE of 2017

 Dated:
 20
 - 11 - 2017

Whereas, the Higher Education Department referred each 06 posts of Library/Reading Room Assistant (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) to the Services Selection Board for selection of suitable candidates; and

Whereas,theServicesSelectionBoardvideletterSSB/Sel/Secy/Sel/2016/21066-72dated19-12-2016&No.SSB/Sel/Secy/2017/1676-82dated03-02-2017respectively furnished the selectionlist alongwith waiting list for the post of Library/Reading Room Assistant; and

Whereas, the Higher Education Department accept the recommendation of J&K Services Selection Board and the candidates appointed as Library/Reading Room Assistant (Divisional cadre Kashmir) vide Government Order No. 71-HE of 2017 dated 06-02-2017 & Government Order No. 335-HE of 2017 dated 08-06-2017; and

Whereas a notice was served to the following candidates appointed vide Government Order No. 71-HE of 2017 dated 06-02-2017 & Government Order No. 335-HE of 2017 dated 08-06-2017 vide Administrative Department's letter No. HE-Coll/NGJK/232/2016 dated 27-03-2017 and No. HE-Coll/NGK/KD/2016 dated 11-09-2017 directing them to report to the concerned Colleges where they have been posted within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of this notice; and;

S. No.	Name of the appointee	Category		
1.	Sheikh Firdous S/O Ghulam Qadir Sheikh R/O Nagam, Chadoora, Budgam	ОМ	Appointed vide Government Order	
2.	Ishtiyaq Rashid Magray S/O Abdul Rashid Magray R/O Chee, Anantnag	OM	No. 335-HE of 2017 dated 08-06-2017	
3.	Mir Arif Rasheed S/O Ab Rasheed Mir R/O Krusn, Lolab, Kupwara	RBA	4	

14

4.	Liyaqat Ahmad Mir S/O Mohd Yaqoob Mir R/.O Janbazpora Baramulla	OM	Appointed via: Government Order
5.	Aijaz Ahmad Bhat S/O Ab Rashid Bhat R/O Kreri Shangus, Anantnag	RBA	No. 71-HE of 2017 dated 06-02-2017

Whereas the Nodal Principal, Amar Singh College, Srinagar vide this department's letter No. HE-Coll/NGK/KD/2016 dated 07-07-2017, No. HE-Coll/NGK/KD/2016 dated 03-08-2017 and No. HE-Coll/NGK/KD/2016 dated 11-09-2017 to intimate also whether these candidates appointed vide above referred Govt. Orders have joined the colleges where they have been adjusted or not; and

Whereas, the Nodal Principal Amar Singh, College, Srinagar vide his letter No. ASC/Edu/17/1779 dated 12-09-2017 and No. ASC/Edu/17/1901 dated 25-09-2017 have intimated that the above said candidates have not joined the Colleges where they have been adjusted despite issuance of notice to them on 27-03-2017 and 11-09-2017; and

Whereas, the above appointees appointed vide Government Order No. 71-HE of 2017 dated 06-02-2017 & Government Order No. 335-HE of 2017 dated 08-06-2017 fails to join the respective College within the stipulated time; and

Whereas, as per rule the department has to issue cancellation of appointment orders in favour of below mentioned candidates for the post of Library/Reading Room Assistant (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) who have failed to joined their duties within stipulated time;-

S. No.	Name of the appointee	Category		
1.	. Sheikh Firdous S/O Ghulam Qadir Sheikh R/O Nagam, Chadoora, Budgam			
2.	Ishtiyaq Rashid Magray S/O Abdul Rashid Magray R/O Chee, Anantnag	OM		
3.	Mir Arif Rasheed S/O Ab Rasheed Mir R/O Krusn, Lolab, Kupwara	RBA		
4.	Liyaqat Ahmad Mir S/O Mohd Yaqoob Mir R/.O Janbazpora Baramulla	OM		

Aijaz Ahmad Bhat S/O Ab Rashid Bhat R/O Kreri RBA Shangus, Anantnag

Whereas, department has to operate waiting list against the vacancies caused due to non-joining of the above said candidates appointed vide above referred Government Order ;

Now, therefore, sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of below mentioned candidate as Library/Reading Room Assistant ( Divisional Cadre, Kashmir) in the pay scale of Rs.5200-20200+GP Rs. 1900 in Higher Education Department and adjustment against the available vacancy in the Colleges as indicated against each;

S. No.	Name of the candidates	Parentage with Address	Category of post	Category	Place of posting
1.	Mohd Tariq Rather	Ghulam Nabi Rather R/O Sehpora, Dooru, Anantnag	Library/Reading Room Assistant	ОМ	GDC, Kilam
2.	Malik Irfan Ul Manzoor	Manzoor Ahmad Malik R/O Repora Namtahal, Chadoora, Budgam	Library/Reading Room Assistant	.RBA	GDC, Magam (Budgam)
3.	Mohsin Ashraf	Mohammad Ashraf Bhat R/O Raite ng Khanyar, Srinagar	Library Assistant	OM	S.P College, Srinagar

Appointees shall report to concerned Colleges within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order and they shall be allowed to join only on production of following certificates/documents in original which shall be verified subsequently from the concerned quarter:--

- 1. Academic/Technical Qualification Certificates.
- 2. Date of Birth Certificate.
- 3. Health Certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- 4. Permanent Resident Certificate.
- 5. Certificate from General Manager, DIC concerned and Deputy Director, Employment concerned to the effect that no loan has been taken by the candidate under any Scheme.

In case appointee fails to join within the stipulated period of 21 days, their appointment shall be cancelled without any further notice.

- The appointment shall be subject to the following conditions.
- a) The appointee shall give an undertaking duly attested by a Judicial Magistrate, to the effect that in case adverse report about his/her character and antecedents is received from the Inspector General of

5.

- a) Police CID, J&K to whom a reference shall be made by the department, their appointment shall be deemed to be cancelled ab-initio and he share have no claim on their appointment.
- b) The verification of qualification/ reserved category certificate (wherever applicable) from the concerned quarters/issuing received.

Salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed unless a satisfactory report in respect of (a) and (b) above is received.

Further, if on verification, at any time, the certificates produced by the appointee prove fake or forged, the appointment shall be treated as cancelled abinitio.

The appointment of above candidates shall, however, be subject to outcome of writ petition, if any pending in any court of law.

Candidates shall be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining into Government service and the seniority of the appointee shall be maintained as per merit furnished by the Service Selection Board.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon)IAS Principal Secretary to Government Higher Education Department

No: HE-Coll/NGK/KD/2016 Copy to the:- Dated:-20 -11-2017.

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 2. Director Colleges, Higher Education Department.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museum, J&K,
- 4. Principal, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ with the request that he/she shall allow the candidate to join after verification of all requisite certificates and draw his/her pay after receipt of satisfactory report of his/her character and antecedent from Inspector General of Police, CID J&K to whom a reference should be made on the requisite format.
- 5. OSD to (HEM) for information of the Hon'ble Minister for Education.
- 6. SA to (MoS) for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister of State.
- 7. PS to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Deptt.
- 8. Concerned candidate.
- 9. I/C Website Higher Education Department.
- 10. Govt. Order file (w.3.s.c)
- 11. Stock file.

(Feroz Ahmad Mir) Under Secretary to Government Higher Education Department